made in the years prior to 2023 ($0.526M for 2022 and $5.339M for the years 2015-2021). The prior
year shortfalls were immaterial to the financial results of the University in each respective year. In
accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the
opening balance for retained earnings was adjusted to recognise the prior year expenditure.

The University’s review of the underpayment of superannuation is ongoing. The estimate of the payment
shortfall at the end of the reporting period were management best estimates based on current
information, assumptions and interpretations. If any of these were to change, any adjustment to
estimated shortfalls will be accounted for in a future reporting period.

The prior period balances have been restated for each of the affected financial statement line items in
accordance with AASB 108 . The following tables summarise the impact of this adjustment on the
University’s financial statements.

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended 31 December 2022

 Parent

31 December

2022 as
previously

reported

Adjustment for
Wages

Remediation

31 December
2022 Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Expenses
Employee expenses 225,442 5,865 231,307
Total expenses from continuing operations 342,498   5,865  348,363
Net result from continuing operations (15,543)   (5,865) (21,408)
Total comprehensive income 28,725   (5,865) 22,860

U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  S O U T H E R N  Q U E E N S L A N D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T   2 0 2 3

57

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN QUEENSLAND
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2023

10

Statements of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2022

 Consolidated

31 December

2022 as
previously

reported

Adjustment for
Wages

Remediation

31 December
2022 Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Current liabilities
Provisions 37,985 5,865 43,850
Total current liabilities 109,639 5,865 115,504
Total liabilities 127,279 5,865 133,144
Net assets 806,271 (5,865) 800,406
Retained earnings 489,782 (5,865) 483,917
Total equity 806,271 (5,865) 800,406

 Parent

31 December

2022 as
previously

reported

Adjustment for
Wages

Remediation

31 December
2022 Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Current liabilities
Provisions 37,882 5,865 43,747
Total current liabilities 108,313 5,865 114,178
Total liabilities 123,071 5,865 128,936
Net assets 806,271 (5,865) 800,406
Retained earnings 489,782 (5,865) 483,917
Total equity 806,271 (5,865) 800,406

h) Rounding of amounts
Amounts in the financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest $1,000.

i) New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective
New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations issued, but not yet mandatory, for the 31
December 2023 reporting period, have been assessed as having no material implications for the Group.

58

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN QUEENSLAND
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2023

11

Note 2   Revenue and income

Note 2.1  Australian Government financial assistance including Australian Government

[…]

Foreign exchange risk represents the potential for loss from fluctuating foreign currency rates. To mitigate
this risk, where possible, the Group negotiates international contracts and charges overseas student in
Australian dollars. Management does not consider the financial impact of foreign exchange risk to be
material.

(ii) Cash flow interest rate risk
Interest rate risk represents the effect that a fluctuating interest rate may have on the Group’s financial
performance and financial position. The University manages its short-term cash flow risk by investing in a
mixture of on-call cash funds (note 7) and fixed term deposits with maturities between 90 days and 12
months (note 9) and by borrowing long-term funds on a fixed rate basis (note 14).

(iii) Other price risk
Other price risk represents the risk that the value of other financial assets, being units in managed funds
and shares in listed and unlisted companies (note 9), could fluctuate as a result of market movements.
Management regularly monitors these investments and will make recommendations for action as required.

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk and other price risks.

U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  S O U T H E R N  Q U E E N S L A N D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T   2 0 2 3

77

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN QUEENSLAND
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2023

30

31 December 2023

Carrying
Amount

$’000

Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% +10% -10%

Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets:
Cash & cash
equivalents 20,013 (200) (200) 200 200 - - - -

Receivables 35,674 - - - - - - - -
Other financial
assets 189,168 (1,413) (1,413) 1,413 1,413 (4,785) (4,785) 4,785 4,785

Financial liabilities:
Payables 30,397 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 10,171 - - - - - - - -
Other financial
liabilities 750 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (1,613) (1,613) 1,613 1,613 (4,785) (4,785) 4,785 4,785

31 December 2022

Carrying
Amount

$’000

Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% +10% -10%

Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets:
Cash & cash
equivalents 29,055 (291) (291) 291 291 - - - -

Receivables 40,870 - - - - - - - -
Other financial
assets 210,316 (1,585) (1,585) 1,585 1,585 (5,182) (5,182) 5,182 5,182

Financial liabilities:
Payables 21,007 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 6,439 - - - - - - - -
Other financial
liabilities 3,000 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (1,876) (1,876) 1,876 1,876 (5,182) (5,182) 5,182 5,182

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk represents the risk that a customer may default on the payment of a debt. The maximum
exposure to credit risk at balance date in relation to each class of recognised financial asset is the carrying
amount of those assets as indicated in the financial statements.

The Group does not have any material credit risk exposure to any single receivable or group of
receivables.

(c) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk represents the risk that the Group may have insufficient funds to meet its short term financial
obligations. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining a balance between continuity of funding,